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PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE  
OF WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES  

 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
  Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-100-7 and Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-

207, Western Resource Advocates (WRA) hereby petitions the Utah Public Service 

Commission (Commission) for leave to intervene in the above-captioned docket and, in 

support thereof, states as follows: 

1. WRA is a regional environmental law and policy center serving the states of the 

Interior West.  WRA’s Energy Program promotes energy efficiency, renewable 

resources, distributed generation, advanced power plant technologies, air pollutant 



2 
 

emissions reductions and other measures to allow utilities to meet the resource demands 

of their customers in an environmentally and economically sound manner.  WRA has a 

Utah office, three Utah board members, and members who live in Utah and are 

PacifiCorp/Rocky Mountain Power ratepayers.  WRA has participated in Commission 

proceedings for over 15 years and has been granted intervenor status in multiple 

Commission dockets. 

2. WRA has a substantial interest in the above-captioned proceeding.  Pollution 

control investments for 14 of PacifiCorp’s coal units account for more than 60% of the 

generation-related capital investment expenditures for which the Company is seeking 

recovery, and increasing coal costs are a significant component of the overall increase in 

net power cost.  Net power cost constitutes more than 60% of the Company’s overall rate 

increase request.  In addition, rate design proposals can encourage energy efficiency and 

conservation, as well as the need for, timing, and type of new resources.  By its 

intervention, WRA intends to address costs associated with continuing operation of 

PacifiCorp’s coal fleet and potential rate design issues that impact utility resource need 

and development.  These are core issues of concern for WRA.  

3. Intervention by WRA will not unduly broaden the issues or delay the proceeding.  

WRA’s petition for leave to intervene is timely filed. WRA does not currently know what 

evidence, if any, it would present in this proceeding. 

4.       WRA requests that all pleadings, correspondence, discovery and other documents 

be served on the following: 
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Rob Dubuc 
Western Resource Advocates 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A  
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
801-487-9911 
rdubuc@westernresources.org 
 

   Steven S. Michel 
   Western Resource Advocates 

409 E. Palace Ave. Unit 2 
   Santa Fe, NM 87501 
   505-820-1590 
   smichel@westernresources.org   
 
and 
  
   Nancy Kelly 
   Western Resource Advocates 
   9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
   Pocatello, ID 83201 
   208-234-0636 
   nkelly@westernresources.org   
 
 
5.      WRA also requests that the following name be added to the electronic service 

list for this docket: Penny Anderson (penny.anderson@westernresources.org). 

 
 WHEREFORE, WRA respectfully requests that the Commission grant its petition 

for leave to intervene in this proceeding. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
 

 
CHARLES R. DUBUC, JR. 
STEVEN S. MICHEL 
Attorneys for Western Resource Advocates 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that on this 24th day of March 2011, copies of the Petition for Leave to 
Intervene of Western Resource Advocates were sent to the Public Service Commission of 
Utah and were sent by email to each of the following: 

Kurt Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 E. 7th St., Suite 1510 
Cincinnati OH 45202 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St. NW 
800 West Tower 
Washington DC 20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Stephen F. Mecham 
Callister Nebeker & McCullough 
10 East South Temple Suite 900 
Salt Lake City UT 84133 
sfmecham@cnmlaw.com 
 

 

Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Energy Strategies 
215 S. State St, Suite 210 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 W. Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City UT 84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

 

Holly Rachel Smith 
Hitt Business Center 
3803 Rectortown Road 
Marshall VA 20115 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 

Stephen J. Baron 
J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Suite 305 
Roswell GA 30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com 
 

 

Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper UT 84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

mailto:pjm@bbrslaw.com
mailto:sfmecham@cnmlaw.com
mailto:khiggins@energystrat.com
mailto:ntownsend@energystrat.com
mailto:holly@raysmithlaw.com
mailto:sbaron@jkenn.com
mailto:ryan@kellybramwell.com
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F. Robert Reeder 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 S. Main St. Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com 
 

 

Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
Ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 
 

Yvonne Hogle  
Mark Moench 
David Taylor 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
dave.taylor@PacifiCorp.com  
 

 

Sarah Wright 
Sophie Hayes 
Utah Clean Energy 
917 2nd Ave 
Salt Lake City UT 84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Michele Beck 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services  
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

 

Paul Proctor 
Asst Attorney General 
Utah Committee of Consumer Services 
Heber M. Wells Bldg, 5th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Patricia Schmid 
Felise Thorpe Moll 
Asst Attorneys General 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Bldg, 5th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
fthorpemoll@utah.gov  
 

 

Chris Parker 
William Powell 
Dennis Miller 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
Heber M. Wells Bldg, 4th Floor 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
ChrisParker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
DennisMiller@utah.gov 
 
 

Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 

 

Steve Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
409 E. Palace Avenue, Unit 2 
Santa Fe NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 

mailto:bevans@parsonsbehle.com
mailto:jrc@pkhlawyers.com
mailto:yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com
mailto:mark.moench@pacificorp.com
mailto:dave.taylor@PacifiCorp.com
mailto:sarah@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:sophie@utahcleanenergy.org
mailto:dgimble@utah.gov
mailto:pschmid@utah.gov
mailto:fthorpemoll@utah.gov
mailto:ChrisParker@utah.gov
mailto:wpowell@utah.gov
mailto:stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com
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Charles R. Dubuc, Jr. 
Western Resource Advocates 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A 
Salt Lake City UT 84102 
rdubuc@westernresources.org 
 

 

Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
 

Capt. Shayla McNeill 
Karen S. White 
AFLOA/JACL-ULFSC 
139 Barnes Ave, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB FL 32403 
Shayla.mcneill@tyndall.af.mil 
Karen.white@tyndall.af.mil 
 

 

Sharon Bertelsen 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
201 S. Main Street, Ste 800 
Salt Lake City UT 84111 
bertelsens@ballardspahr.com 
 

 

 
CHARLES R. DUBUC, JR. 
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